



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT OVENS,

Appellee Below,  
Appellant,

v.

CARL DANBERG, Commissioner,  
Department of Correction; G.R.  
JOHNSON, Warden, Sussex  
Correctional Institution,

Appellants Below,  
Appellees.

No.: 123, 2016

Appeal from the Superior Court  
(C.A. No. S15A-07-006-THG)

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

/s/ Stacey Cohee

Stacey Cohee (ID No. 4074)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
655 E. Bay Road  
Blue Hen Mall Corporate Center  
Suite 1A  
Dover, DE 19901  
(302)526-5871  
[Stacey.cohee@state.de.us](mailto:Stacey.cohee@state.de.us)  
Attorney for Appellees

DATE: May 27, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS.....   | iii             |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1               |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 4               |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....   | 5               |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 11              |
| <br>  |                 |
| <b>I. THE SUSSEX CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION IS NOT A PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION AS DEFINED IN 6 DEL. C. § 4502(14).....</b>                          | <b>11</b>       |
| A. Question Presented.....  | 11              |
| B. Standard and Scope of Review.....  | 11              |
| C. Merits of Argument.....  | 11              |
| a.) The Superior Court correctly held that the Commission was required to follow the <i>Short</i> decision.....                                       | 11              |
| b.) <i>Dept. of Corrections v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 917 A.2d 451 (VT. 2006) is not persuasive authority.....                                 | 14              |
| c.) The plain meaning of the language of 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4502(14) supports the conclusion that prisons are not places of public accommodation..... | 17              |
| d.) The legal authority does not support the Commission’s determination that a prison is a place of public accommodation.....                         | 19              |
| <br>  |                 |
| <b>II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION AND ORDER IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE NOR FREE FROM LEGAL ERROR. ....</b>                               | <b>23</b>       |
| A. Question Presented.....  | 23              |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. Standard and Scope of Review .....  | 23 |
| C. Merits of Argument.....   | 23 |
| a.) Ovens access to a telephone through the use<br>of a TTY machine was not denied ..... | 25 |
| b.) Ovens was not denied educational services.....                                       | 29 |
| c.) Ovens was not denied a classification review.....                                    | 32 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases   | PAGE           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Arben-Wilmington, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,<br>596 A.2d 1385 (Del. 1991).....  | 11             |
| <i>Beeman v. Livingston</i> ,<br>58 Tex. Sup. J. 1414 (Jun. 26, 2015) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Blizzard v. Floyd</i> ,<br>613 A.2d 619 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Boggerty v. Stewart</i> ,<br>14 A.3d 542 (Del. 2011) .....   | 25, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Brown v. E.I. DuPont Nemours &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006)....   | 34 n.8         |
| <i>Brown v. King County Department of Adult Corrections</i> ,<br>1998 WL 1120381 (W. D. Wash. Dec. 9, 1998) .....                               | 21             |
| <i>Chiro ex rel Aslenet Vargas v. State of<br/>Connecticut Department of Corrections</i> ,<br>2014 WL 564478 (Conn. Super. Jan. 10, 2014) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Danberg v. Ovens</i> ,<br>2016 WL 626476, (Del. Super. Feb. 15, 2016).....   | 3, 11, 12, 23  |
| <i>Department of Corrections v. Human Rights Commission</i> ,<br>917 A.2d 451 (Vt. 2006) .....  | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assoc., P.A.</i> ,<br>3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010) .....  | 14, 17         |
| <i>Gordy v. Bice</i> ,<br>2003 WL 22064103, (Del. Super. Aug. 21, 2003).....  | 18             |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Histed v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993) .....   | 11, 23               |
| <i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Jud. Dept.</i> ,<br>427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005).....   | 25, 29               |
| <i>Lum, Brown, Slezak and Ovens v. State Human<br/>Relations Commission</i> ,<br>2011 WL 5330507 (Del. Super. Oct. 26, 2011)..... | 2 n.2                |
| <i>Lakisha Short v. State of Delaware</i> ,<br>2014 WL 11048190 (Del. Super. Aug. 5, 2014).....                                   | 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Olney v. Cooch</i> ,<br>425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981) .....   | 23                   |
| <i>Oscar George, Inc. v. Potts</i> ,<br>115 A.2d 479, 481 (Del. 1955).....  | 14                   |
| <i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, et al. v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206, 210 (1998).....                                | 20                   |
| <i>Schuler v. Chronicle Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>793 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986).....  | 26                   |
| <i>Skaff v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission</i> ,<br>191 W.Va. 161 (W. Va. 1994).....                                       | 19, 21               |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4908637 (Del. Super. Sept. 13, 2011) .....   | 28                   |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> ,<br>400 A.2d 299, 308 (Del. Ch. 1979).....  | 12                   |
| <i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 248 (1981).....  | 27                   |
| <i>Thompson v. Dover Downs, Inc.</i> ,<br>887 A.2d 458 (Del. 2005) .....  | 24                   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Uncle Willie’s Deli v. Whittington</i> ,<br>1998 WL 960709 (Del. Super. Dec. 31, 1998)..... | 24 |
|--|----|

**Delaware Statutes**

|                                      |                        |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4501 .....        | 1                      |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4502(14).....     | 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 22 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4504 .....        | 22                     |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4504(a).....      | 1, 3, 4, 23, 24        |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5901(c)(2) ..... | 12, 12 n.5             |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6502 .....       | 5                      |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6504 .....       | 5                      |

**Other Statutes**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 9 <i>V.S.A.</i> § 4501(1).....          | 16     |
| 9 <i>V.S.A.</i> § 4501(8).....          | 16     |
| 42 <i>U.S.C.</i> § 12131(1)(A)&(B)..... | 15, 20 |

**Other Authority**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| DeBruin Parecki, A. (2004). Evaluating early literacy skills<br>and providing instruction in a meaningful context.<br>High/Scope Resource: A Magazine for Educators,<br>23(3), 510; Rhodes, L.K., & Shankin, N.L. (1993)..... | 34 n.9 |
| Merriam-Websters Collegiate Dictionary (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1993) .....  | 18     |
| Merriam-Websters Dictionary (Electronic ed. 2015).....  | 19     |
